because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from
interest-bearing liabilities.

		  In respect of interest-bearing financial liabilities, the following table indicates its effective interest rates at the
reporting date and the period, in which they reprice or mature, whichever is earlier.

		  Exposure in interest rate risk

		  The interest rate profile of the Group’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based on carrying
amounts as at the end of the reporting period was:

	 Group
 2020  2019

 RM  RM

Floating rate instruments
Tawarruq working capital financing-i  70,898,324  35,664,685

	 Group 	 Company
2020 2019 2020 2019

RM RM RM RM

Fixed rate instruments
Lease liabilities  10,363,446  4,368,164  175,338  277,884
Vendor financing liabilities  36,253,821  27,105,511  -  -

 46,617,267  31,473,675  175,338  277,884

		  Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

		  The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably possible
change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting date, with all other variables held constant:

	 (Decrease)/increase
	 in profit net of
	 tax/equity

 2020  2019
 RM  RM

Group
Effect on profit after tax/equity
Increase of 10 basis points  (53,883)  (27,105)
Decrease of 10 basis points  53,883  27,105

144

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2020
cont’d

26.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies  (cont’d)

	 (iii)	 Liquidity risk

		  Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting financial
obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk
arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the
Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through use of